

Lori Rifkin, Esq. (CA # 244081)
(*pro hac vice*)
Rifkin Law Office
2855 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 517
Berkeley, CA 94705
Telephone: (510) 414-4132
Email: lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com

Dan Stormer, Esq. (CA # 101967)
(*pro hac vice*)
Shaleen Shanbhag, Esq. (CA # 301047)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER RENICK & DAI LLP
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Emails: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com
sshahbhag@hadsellstormer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Craig Durham (ISB # 6428)
Deborah Ferguson (ISB # 5333)
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-345-5183
Facsimile: 208-908-8663
Emails: chd@fergusondurham.com
daf@fergusondurham.com

Amy Whelan, Esq. (CA # 215675)
(*pro hac vice*)
Julie Wilensky, Esq. (CA # 271765)
(*pro hac vice*)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-365-1338
Facsimile: 415-392-8442
Email: AWhelan@NCLRights.org
jwilensky@NCLRights.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ADREE EDMO (a/k/a MASON EDMO),

Plaintiff,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION;
HENRY ATENCIO, in his official capacity;
JEFF ZMUDA, in his official capacity;
HOWARD KEITH YORDY, in his official
and individual capacities; CORIZON, INC.;
SCOTT ELIASON; MURRAY YOUNG;
RICHARD CRAIG; RONA SIEGERT;
CATHERINE WHINNERY; and DOES 1-15;

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
ORDER FOR EVIDENTIARY
SUBMISSION AND HEARING RE:
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE AND
PRESURGICAL TREATMENTS AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED
CONSIDERATION UNDER LOCAL RULE
6.1**

Complaint Filed: April 6, 2017
Discovery Cut-Off: None Set
Motion Cut-Off: None Set
Trial Date: None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Enjoined Defendants to Provide Ms. Edmo Vaginoplasty as Treatment for Gender Dysphoria.....	3
II. As Defendants and this Court Have Recognized, Surgical Technique for Vaginoplasty Is Appropriately Determined by the Surgeon in Consultation with the Patient, Not through an Evidentiary Hearing	6
III. Defendants' Delay and Attempt to Litigate Against Their Own Chosen Surgeon's Recommendations Evidence Further Deliberate Indifference to Ms. Edmo's Serious Medical Need and This Court Should Not Permit It	9
IV. Defendants Have Waived Their Arguments Regarding Surgical Technique and Presurgical Requirements.....	14
V. The Litigation Procedure Ordered by the Court Jeopardizes Plaintiff's Receipt of Medically Appropriate Care	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & M Records v. Napster, Inc.</i> 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 18
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>City of L.A. v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> 922 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	9
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 14
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Dream Palace v. Cty. of Maricopa</i> 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97	12, 13
<i>Gammett v. Idaho State Board of Corrections (I)</i> 2007 WL 2186896 (D. Idaho July 27, 2007).....	10
<i>Gammett v. Idaho State Board of Corrections (II)</i> 2007 WL 2684850 (D. Idaho Sept. 7, 2007).....	10
<i>Greger v. Barnhart</i> 464 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Endell</i> 981 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992)	14

Hoptowit v. Ray
682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)12

Hutchinson v. United States
838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1988).....12

Hutto v. Finney
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....10

Maness v. Meyers
419 U.S. 449 (1975).....9

Mason v. Ryan
2018 WL 2119398 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2018)8

Mason v. Ryan
2019 WL 1382468 (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2019).....10

Mason v. Ryan
2019 WL 1797199 (D. Ariz. Apr. 24, 2019)11

Mayweathers v. Terhune
136 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....5

McNearney v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.
2012 WL 354267 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012).....19

Meanel v. Apfel
172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999).....15

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Neary v. Padilla (In re Padilla)
222 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000)18

Peralta v. Dillard
744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)).....13

Reilly v. United States
863 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1988).....17

Rhea v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.
2010 WL 3720215 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010).....7

Rosati v. Igbinoso
791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)13, 15

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	15
<i>Snow v. McDaniel</i> 681 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> 801 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Wakefield v. Thompson</i> 177 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	7
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(c).....	10
